The Company is exposed to currency risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to

the United States Dollar (USD) and other currencies. Currently, the Company's foreign exchange risk

exposure is restricted to bank balances and amounts receivables/ payables from / to the foreign entities. The

Company exposure to currency risk was as follows:

At reporting date, if the PKR had strengthened by 10% (2015: 10%) against the foreign currencies with all

other variables held constant, post-tax profit for the year would have been higher by the amount shown

below, mainly as a result of net foreign exchange gain on translation of foreign debtors and outstanding

letter of credits.

The weakening of the PKR against foreign currencies would have had an equal but opposite impact on the

post tax profit.

The sensitivity analysis prepared is not necessarily indicative of the effects on Profit / (Loss) for the year and

assets / liabilities of the Company.

36

Hussa in Mi l ls L imi ted

Annua l Repor t 2016

HUSSAIN MILLS LIMITED

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements

Note 39, Financial Instruments and Related Disclosures - contd…

(ii) Price Risk

2016 2015

Reporting date all index points 25313 24037

Available-for-sale investments
+10% -

1,209,659

-10% -

(1,209,659)

+10% -   1,220,615

-10% -   (1,220,615)

Held for trading investments

+10% 83,153   -

-10% (83,153)   -

+10% 120,775   -
-10% (120,775)   -

(iii) Interest Rate Risk

Financial Liabilities 2016 2015 2016 2015

Fixed Rate Instruments
Long Term Financing 12.60 - 12.70 12.60 - 12.70 69,147,358

111,363,910

Variable Rate Instruments

Long Term Financing 7.76 - 9.55 9.70 - 13.16 298,098,068

462,794,350

Short Term Borrowings 0.65 - 10.77 1.25 - 8.81 4,885,536,046

3,661,127,083

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Price risk represents the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), Other

price risk arises from the Company's investment in ordinary shares ofl isted companies. To manage its price

risk arising from aforesaid investments, the Company actively monitors the key factors that affect stock price

movement.

Changes

in KSE

all Index

Effects on

Profit

Before Tax

Effects on Other